

#### Standard Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods and Services (the "Terms and Conditions")

#### 1. General

- 1.1. The whole of the contract between you ("Supplier", or "you") and Selfridges Retail Limited ("Selfridges", "we" or "us")) is described in the attached purchase order "Purchase Order") detailing the Goods and/or Services to be supplied by you, these Terms and Conditions and any appendices, addendums or enclosures to the Purchase Order and/or Terms and Conditions (together, the "Agreement").
- 1.2. Any purchase by Selfridges pursuant to the Purchase Order is conditional on acceptance of these Terms and Conditions by you. If you do not wish to accept these terms and conditions, then you should not accept the Purchase Order, and should inform us immediately.
- 1.3. These Terms and Conditions shall be deemed to incorporate the provisions of the Selfridges & Co Supplier Guidelines and Standards, as amended from time to time (the "Supplier Guidelines"). It is your responsibility to ensure that you have fully read and understood these Terms and Conditions and the Supplier Guidelines and that you are able to comply with them in full. If you do not understand any of the terms or abbreviations used by us in the Purchase Order, Terms and Conditions or Supplier Guidelines please let us know and we will supply a full explanation of any such terms and abbreviations on request.
- 1.4. Any variations to the Agreement (including, without limitation, to the Goods and/or Services specified in the Purchase Order) must be documented and agreed in writing between us.
- 1.5. The Agreement sets out the entire terms and conditions relating to the subject of the Agreement. Nothing that we have discussed prior to your acceptance of the Purchase Order (whether written or verbal), induced nor forms part of this Agreement unless it is specifically set out in this Agreement. Nothing in this clause shall limit or exclude any liability for fraud.
- 1.6. The Addendum attached at Appendix 3 to these Terms and Conditions shall apply only if you are supplying beauty Goods and/or Services.

#### 2. Acceptance of Order

- 2.1. The Goods and/or Services are bought from you by Selfridges on the terms and subject to the conditions set out in this Agreement.
- Acceptance by you of the Purchase Order constitutes acceptance of these Terms and Conditions.
- 2.3. These Terms and Conditions shall prevail over any inconsistent terms or conditions contained or referred to in any quotations supplied to you by us or in any acceptance of a Purchase Order or correspondence

or elsewhere or implied by trade custom, practice or course of dealing. We shall not be deemed to have accepted any such other terms and conditions or to have waived any of these Terms and Conditions by failing to object to provisions contained in any invoice, delivery note or any other communication from you.

#### 3. Assignment and Sub-contracting

- 3.1. You may not assign, transfer, sublet or sub-contract the whole or any part of this Agreement without our prior written consent. Any such consent shall not relieve you of any of your obligations under this Agreement.
- 3.2. You may not, whether directly nor indirectly, agree to assign or transfer any claim against Selfridges arising out of this Agreement to any other person.
- 3.3. Selfridges may at its option assign, transfer, sub-let or sub-contract the whole or any part of this Agreement.

#### 4. Applicable Law and Ethical Standards

- 4.1. You shall at all times:
  - 4.1.1. (a) comply with all applicable anti-slavery and human trafficking laws, statutes, regulations and codes including but not limited to the Modern Slavery Act 2015; (b) include in contracts with your direct subcontractors and suppliers provisions which are at least as onerous as those set out in this clause 4.1.1; (c) notify us as soon as you become aware of any actual or suspected slavery or human trafficking in a supply chain which has a connection with this Agreement;
  - 4.1.2. (a) comply with all anti-bribery and anticorruption laws, statutes, regulations and
    codes including but not limited to the Bribery
    Act 2010 ("Anti-Bribery Requirements"); (b)
    have, and shall maintain in place, for the term
    of this Agreement your own policies and
    procedures, including, but not limited to,
    adequate procedures to ensure compliance
    with the Anti-Bribery Requirements, and will
    enforce them where appropriate; and (c)
    promptly report to the us any request or
    demand for any undue financial or other
    advantage of any kind received by you in
    connection with the performance of this
    Agreement;
  - 4.1.3. (a) not engage in any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute: (i) a UK tax evasion facilitation offence under section 45(1) of the Criminal Finances Act 2017 (the "CFA"); or (ii) a foreign tax evasion facilitation offence under section 46(1) of the CFA; (b) have and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement policies and procedures that are reasonable to prevent the facilitation of tax evasion by another person and to ensure compliance with this clause; and (c) promptly report to us any request or demand from a third party to facilitate the evasion of tax within

- the meaning of Part 3 of the CFA, in connection with the performance of this Agreement;
- 4.1.4. comply with and ensure that your suppliers comply with the Selfridges & Co Ethical Trading Requirements for Suppliers attached at Appendix 1 to these Terms and Conditions, as amended from time to time; and
- 4.1.5. comply with any other applicable law or any of Selfridges' reasonable policies and requests relating to ethics, anti-bribery and anticorruption as communicated and updated by us from time to time.
- 4.2. Any breach of this clause 4 by you shall be a breach which is considered incapable of remedy.

#### 5. Intellectual Property and Confidentiality

- 5.1. Save as provided in clause 5.2 and 5.3 below, you confirm that you own or are otherwise entitled to use all trademarks, logos, designs, patents, get-up and goodwill associated with the Goods and/or Services and, save in relation to GNFR Goods and Services you agree to licence the same to us to the extent required for the display and demonstration of the Goods and/or Services for retail sale.
- 5.2. In relation to any Goods and/or Services produced and/or supplied exclusively for Selfridges, at our election (unless otherwise agreed in writing between us), all intellectual property and other rights in such Goods and/or Services (except patents) shall either: (i) vest in us upon their creation; or (ii) you shall grant us a licence to use such intellectual property and other rights. You agree to do all such things and execute all such documents as we may reasonably require in order to perfect such vesting and/or licence. You shall ensure that you include corresponding provisions in any of contracts with your sub-contractors and suppliers.
- 5.3. The Selfridges' name, Trade Marks, logo, artwork and goodwill associated with these are valuable assets of Selfridges and you agree that save as expressly provided for in this Agreement, you shall not use the Trade Marks, name or logo in any form or for any purposes whatsoever without our prior written consent. For the purposes of these Terms and Conditions, "Trade Marks" means the trade marks registered in (inter alia) the United Kingdom, European Union or other jurisdictions in the name of Selfridges (or any subsidiary (as defined by section 1159 of the Companies Act 2006) of Selfridges, any holding company (as so defined) of Selfridges and/or any subsidiary of such holding company) including any associated logos or get-ups owned or used by Selfridges.
- 5.4. You agree that all information supplied by us to you (whether in writing or orally) and that is by its nature confidential, or is designated as such by us (including, for the avoidance of doubt, details of the Purchase Order), shall be kept confidential and shall only be used for the performance of your obligations under this Agreement and shall only be disclosed to those of your directors, employees and professional advisers to whom and to the extent that such

disclosure is reasonably necessary for the purpose of this Agreement. Upon request, and in any event upon expiry or termination of this Agreement for whatever reason, you agree to destroy forthwith (or at our written request, return forthwith to us) any confidential information provided under this Agreement. This shall not apply to any information which was in the public domain other than through a breach of any obligation of confidentiality owed by you to us or which you are required to disclose by law, court order or by any governmental or regulatory authority or any securities exchange to which the relevant party is subject or submits.

#### 6. Price Variation and Substitution

- 6.1. The price payable to you for the performance by you of your obligations under this Agreement as set out in the Purchase Order (the "Contract Price") shall be held firm for the period and/or quantity stated unless specifically stated otherwise in the Purchase Order or unless the Purchase Order is varied in accordance with clause 1.4.
- 6.2. You may not substitute any Goods and/or Services for any alternative items, (even if similar), unless the Purchase Order is varied in accordance with clause 1.4.
- 6.3. If you deliver substitute or additional Goods and/or Services which have not been authorised in accordance with clause 6.1 or 6.2, we will be entitled to reject all or part of those Goods and/or Services and return them to you at your expense.

#### 7. Documents

- 7.1. It is your responsibility to ensure that all advice notes, invoices and packing notes must:
  - 7.1.1. be clearly marked with your name and address, department number, the Purchase Order number, item code, description and destination, booking-in reference and any other information required by the Supplier Guidelines:
  - 7.1.2. be accurate, legible, neatly presented and completed in English;
  - 7.1.3. include any paperwork that is legally necessary (including but not limited to any CITES certificates, certificates of origin or other relevant certificates); and
  - 7.1.4. otherwise be in compliance with the Supplier Guidelines.

#### 8. Quality and Performance

8.1. You shall ensure that the Goods and/or Services shall conform with any specifications and/or requirements included in the Purchase Order or otherwise communicated by us to you; be of sound design, materials and workmanship and free from defects; be fit for the purpose for which they are procured; and be capable of the required performance. Goods shall be of the same quality and finish as any samples provided. All Services performed by you under this Agreement must be executed in an efficient and professional manner to

the highest prevailing standards and to our satisfaction. We reserve the right to reject any Goods and/or Services that do not comply with such specifications or requirements.

- 8.2. You warrant that the design construction and quality of the Goods and/or Services will comply in all respects with any statutory rule or regulation in force at the time of delivery and with all applicable European and United Kingdom health and safety standards including BSI guidelines, General Product Safety Regulations 2005, the Sale of Goods Act 1979, the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982 and the Consumer Rights Act 2015.
- 8.3. You warrant that the provision of the Services will comply with any statutory rule or regulation which may be in force at the time the Services are provided and are executed with reasonable care, skill and diligence by properly qualified and experienced persons.
- 8.4. Notwithstanding any other remedies which may be available to us, if any Goods and/or Services are rejected by us in accordance with clause 8.1, we may:
  - 8.4.1. require you to remove and replace the rejected Goods and/or Services at your own risk and expense within ten (10) Business Days of being requested to do so or within such shorter time as we may specify; and/or
  - 8.4.2. require you to compensate us in an amount equal to the price paid or payable for the rejected Goods and/or Services; and/or
  - 8.4.3. claim damages from you for any other costs, expenses or losses resulting from your delivery of Goods and/or Services that are not in conformity with the terms of this Agreement.
- 8.5. You shall pass to us the benefit of any additional warranties secured from your own suppliers.

#### 9. Inspection and Testing

- 9.1. It is your responsibility to ensure that all Goods and Services comply with all UK and European legislation in particular but not limited to product safety and labelling. You shall keep records of all test certificates relating to the Goods and Services (as applicable) for at least three years from the date of delivery and shall provide us with copies of these records upon request.
- 9.2. Before despatching Goods, you shall, and if previously agreed, we may, inspect and/or test them for compliance with any specifications, requirements and/or any other provisions that we may communicate to you. If in our reasonable opinion, the Goods and/or Services do not comply with the specifications, requirements and/or any other provisions we shall inform you in writing and you shall be required to take such steps as may be necessary to ensure such compliance.

9.3. Inspection or testing does not relieve you of any liability nor does it imply acceptance of any Goods or Services by us.

#### 10. Extension of Time

- 10.1. If, for any cause beyond your reasonable control, delivery of the Goods or performance of the Services is delayed, the time for delivery/performance may, with our written permission, be extended by a reasonable period. You must notify us of any anticipated delay at the earliest possible opportunity indicating the reasons for such delay.
- 10.2. Where delivery of the Goods, or performance of the Services, is delayed, you will renegotiate in good faith the payment terms with regard to cost discounts or sales support (e.g. sale or return, sell through guarantees etc) to compensate us for the effect of late delivery or performance.

#### 11. Delivery

- 11.1. You shall deliver the Goods and/or Services in accordance with this Agreement and the Supplier Guidelines.
- 11.2. We reserve the right to refuse deliveries which are not in compliance with this Agreement and the Supplier Guidelines and/or charge for the administrative costs arising out of such non-compliance. We may reject part deliveries unless we have previously agreed in writing to accept such deliveries.
- 11.3. It is your responsibility to ensure that all necessary import licences and other governmental authorisations have been obtained and that all duties, imposts and taxes including any import duties have been satisfied prior to delivery of the Goods to Selfridges. You shall on request supply us with any necessary declarations and documents stating the origin of the Goods.

#### 12. Cancellation and Re-scheduling

- 12.1. We may cancel the Purchase Order by giving you reasonable notice in writing.
- 12.2. We may require you to reschedule delivery of the Goods (or some of them) by giving you reasonable notice in writing.
- 12.3. If we cancel a Purchase Order, such cancellation discharges both our and your respective obligations in relation to this Agreement in so far as it relates to the cancelled Purchase Order and neither party shall have any obligations to the other in relation to that Purchase Order.

#### 13. Risk and Title

- 13.1. Unless otherwise agreed between us in writing, risk and title in the Goods or output of the Services shall pass to us upon acceptance by us (or any third party acting on our behalf) of the Goods and/or Services into our internal supply chain.
- 13.2. For the purposes of this clause 13, Goods and Services are not considered to be within our internal

supply chain until the goods' processing procedure described in the Supplier Guidelines has been completed. Goods and Services rejected during processing are not considered to have entered our internal supply chain and accordingly you shall retain responsibility, risk and liability for the same. This retention of responsibility includes Goods and Services delivered to and held at our distribution centre, that have not yet been fully accepted into our internal supply chain due to the delivery compliance issues in accordance with the Supplier Guidelines.

- 13.3. In respect of food Goods only risk and title remains with the Supplier where the Goods which have been delivered do not comply with the food technical requirements described in the Supplier Guidelines.
- 13.4. You are responsible and liable for Goods in transit to our distribution centre, regardless of whether you or a third party carrier undertakes the transit.
- 13.5. You warrant that you have the right to sell the Goods to Selfridges and that the Goods will be free of all encumbrances.
- 13.6. If we agree in writing that title in the Goods or output of the Services shall pass at any time after the time specified in clause 13.1 above, then you expressly agree that we may resell or use the Goods or Services in the ordinary course of our business (but not otherwise) before such time as title to such Goods and/or Services passes to us. However, if we resell the Goods and/or Services before that time:
  - (a) we does so as principal and not as your agent; and
  - (b) title to the Goods and/or Services shall pass from you to us immediately before the time at which resale by us occurs.
- 13.7. We reserve the right to take possession of the Goods to which we have title.
- 13.8. Notwithstanding the provisions of this clause 13, you shall remain liable for any patent and/or latent defects in the Goods and/or Services.

#### 14. Damage or Loss in Transit

You shall, at your own expense, restore or replace any Goods which are lost or damaged in transit to our reasonable satisfaction. Delivery shall not be deemed to have taken place until restoration has taken place to our reasonable satisfaction or replacement Goods have been accepted. Goods shall be deemed not to have been delivered and accepted into our internal supply chain if you are unable to produce a receipt from an authorised officer of Selfridges.

#### 15. Rejection

15.1. If, within 12 months of the date of delivery, the Goods and/or Services fail to comply with the Purchase Order, any agreed specifications, these Terms and Conditions and/or the Supplier Guidelines, we may, by written notice to you, reject the whole or any part of the Goods and/or Services. We may without prejudice to our other rights and remedies accept

- replacement Goods and or re-performed Services at your own expense.
- 15.2. Where we reject Goods in accordance with this paragraph 15 and such Goods have already been delivered or dispatched to us, we shall make available any such Goods for collection by you in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Supplier Guidelines. You will be responsible for ensuring that all necessary import or export licences, documents stating the origin of the Goods and other governmental authorisations have been obtained and that all duties, imposts and taxes including any import or export duties have been satisfied.
- 15.3. Any Goods not collected by you or on your behalf will enter Selfridges' stock return resolution/write off process. If we organise for stock to be returned to you, all administrative and carrier charges will be charged to you and we shall not be liable to you for any loss or damage to the Goods.
- 15.4. If you fail to collect the rejected Goods within the time period notified by Selfridges, we reserve the right to destroy the relevant Goods and you shall be responsible for paying to us the reasonable costs incurred by us in relation to the same.

#### 16. Terms of Payment

- 16.1. Payment for the Goods and/or Services is conditional upon us having received from you an invoice in respect of the relevant Goods and/or Services complying with the terms of this Agreement, including the Supplier Guidelines. A separate invoice is required for each Purchase Order.
- 16.2. In relation to GNFR Goods only, we shall pay you the Contract Price within 60 days of the date of receipt of a correctly prepared and undisputed invoice.
- 16.3. In relation to Non-GNFR Goods only, standard discount terms currently apply to our payment to you of the Contract Price at 5% for payment within 21 days, 4% for payment within 30 days and 3% for payment within 60 days ("Settlement Discount"), in each case of the date of receipt of a correctly prepared and undisputed invoice. Settlement Discount will not be repaid if we return stock to you at a later date.
- 16.4. You shall not present invoices to us for the Goods and/or Services until completion or delivery of all the Goods and/or Services which are the subject of the Purchase Order unless otherwise agreed in writing. Invoices will not be settled prior to the resolution of any delivery errors relating to that Purchase Order.
- 16.5. If we inform you that an invoice or particular amount is under dispute, any monies paid by us to you shall not be applied against any invoice or amount under dispute.
- 16.6. All prices shall be exclusive of VAT unless otherwise stated in this Agreement but inclusive of packaging, insurance, carriage and all other charges, taxes and duties.

- 16.7. You shall at our request accept payments of monies due by electronic funds transfer through BACS Ltd or other electronic payment means as good discharge of indebtedness under this Agreement.
- 16.8. We shall have the right to set off any payment due or which at any time may become due under a valid invoice against any sums owed to us by you under this Agreement or otherwise.
- 16.9. If any undisputed monies are not paid by the due date, you may charge us interest on such undisputed monies on a day to day basis from the date payment fell due, (or such other date as may be agreed in writing between the parties), to the actual date of payment (both dates inclusive) at the rate of three (3) per cent per annum over the base lending rate of the Bank of England from time to time. You acknowledge and agree that this clause provides you with a substantial remedy in respect of any late payment of sums due under this Order and any right to receive statutory interest (as defined in the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (interest) Act 1998) shall not apply to any payment of monies under this order.

#### 17. Sale or Return ("SOR")

- 17.1. Where the Purchase Order indicates that the Purchase Order is a "Sale or Return" Purchase Order or "Sale or Return" terms are otherwise agreed in writing by the parties, the terms of this clause 17 shall apply and the Goods supplied pursuant to such Purchase Order will be Sale or Return goods ("SOR Goods"). Where this clause 17 applies and there is a conflict between any other terms of the Agreement (other than any terms set out on the Purchase Order, which will always prevail) and this paragraph 17 the terms of this paragraph 17 shall prevail.
- 17.2. Where an SOR arrangement is agreed and set out on the Purchase Order and/or otherwise in writing between the parties, the process will be managed as follows:
  - (a) the selling period for the SOR Goods will be agreed and put in writing upon entry into the Purchase Order;
  - (b) title, liability and risk relating to the SOR Goods will be as for non-SOR merchandise until the end of the agreed selling period;
  - (c) all SOR orders are required to be billed in full, per the Purchase Order at the start of the SOR period;
  - (d) at the end of the agreed selling period we will return to you all products in our possession;
  - (e) "SOR" must be quoted on each SOR invoice;
  - (f) a debit note will be raised. At this point, the invoice will be released for payment along with the debit note raised for returned SOR Goods and you will be paid for those SOR Goods actually sold only. You will then credit to Selfridges the full value of all returned SOR Goods so our payment can be correctly

allocated on your ledger. If the debit note for the SOR Goods returned has not been cleared against orders within 30 days from the date of the debit note, you are required to make payment in full to clear the balance on the account; and

(g) risk and title relating to the SOR Goods reverts to you on despatch from Selfridges.

### 18. Liquidated Damages Charges and Administrative Fees

- 18.1. Save where otherwise agreed in writing, if you are supplying Goods and Services other than GNFR Goods and Services and you fail to comply with any term or terms of this Agreement, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies that we may have pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, we may charge you and you will pay the appropriate liquidated damages charge(s) or administrative fee(s), in each case as set out in the appropriate Liquidated Damages Charging Matrix attached at Appendix 2 to this Agreement and as may be amended from time to time (the "Charges"). Any change in the Charges or any matters in relation to which a Charge is levied will take effect from the day following receipt of such notification by us.
- 18.2. We will notify you of any Charges incurred by invoice or e-mail. If you wish to dispute the Charge for any reason you must notify Selfridges' Accounts Payable team in writing within 28 calendar days of the date of our invoice or email, failing which we will not enter into discussions in relation to these charges or fees.
- 18.3. We will raise a debit note for the value of each of the Charges incurred and such Charges will be automatically deducted from the Supplier's account. If the Charges have not cleared against current orders within 30 days from the date of the invoice or debit note, you will be required to make full payment to clear your account.

#### 19. Data Protection

- 19.1. For the purposes of this clause 19, "Data Protection Laws" means: (a) the Data Protection Act 2018 and the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2013; (b) the General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679) ("GDPR"), until such time as it might cease to apply in the UK; and (c) to the extent applicable, any legislation ratifying or otherwise adopting the GDPR in the UK, and any applicable associated or supplementary data protection laws or regulations, codes of practice and other guidance issued by any supervisory authority each as updated, amended or replaced from time to time.
- 19.2. "Data Controller", "Data Subject", "Personal Data" and "Processing" have the meaning given in the Data Protection Laws.
- 19.3. Save for the purposes set out in clause 19.4 below, you shall not Process any Selfridges' Personal Data in connection with this Agreement. Should this position change, you agree that you will enter into our data processing agreement.

- 19.4. You will Process a small amount of Selfridges' staff, employee and agent Personal Data in order to comply with your obligations under this Agreement ("Administrative Data").
- 19.5. We are the Data Controller and you are the Data Processor of the Administrative Data.
- 19.6. You agree to comply with the terms of this Agreement, and Appendix 4 in your Processing of such Administrative Data.
- 19.7. In the event that you fail to comply with the provisions of this clause 19 then you shall defend, indemnify, keep indemnified and hold us harmless on demand against all losses, costs, fines, claims and proceedings arising from such failure to comply.

#### 20. Liability

- 20.1. We shall only be liable to you as expressly provided in this Agreement but shall have no other obligation, duty or liability whatsoever in contract, tort or otherwise (including but not limited to, liability for any negligent acts or omissions) to the other.
- 20.2. Except as provided in clause 20.4 our maximum aggregate liability to you in contract, tort or otherwise (including, but not limited to, liability for any negligent acts or omissions) for damages which are not otherwise limited or excluded under this Agreement shall not exceed 100% of the Contract Price as specified in the Purchase Order.
- 20.3. Except as provided for in clause 20.4 we shall not be liable to you under or in connection with this Agreement, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), misrepresentation (other than where made fraudulently), breach of statutory duty or otherwise for:
  - 20.3.1. any loss of business, contracts, profits, anticipated savings, goodwill, or revenue; or
  - 20.3.2. for any direct or consequential loss whatsoever incurred by you, whether or not we have been advised in advance of the possibility of any such loss.
- 20.4. Neither of us excludes or limits liability for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation, death or personal injury caused by negligence or a breach of any obligations implied by sections 9 to 11 (inclusive) in relation to goods, and sections 49 to 53 (inclusive) in relation to services, of the Consumer Rights Act 2015.

#### 21. Insurance

#### 21.1. You shall obtain:

21.1.1. insurance against any potential liability arising under this Agreement (including, but not limited to all insurance necessary to insure the Goods and/or Services against all risks (including, but not limited to, the risks of carriage and product liability and risks related to consumer protection legislation or other laws which impose

liability as a result of the manufacture, sale or distribution of products) until such time as risk in the Goods and/or Services passes to us pursuant to the terms of this Agreement; and

#### 21.1.2. public liability insurance,

in each case with a minimum limit of indemnity of  $\pounds 5$  million in any insurance year or such other sum as may be agreed with us in writing. Such insurance cover shall in no event be cancelled or allowed to lapse during the term of this Agreement. If you notify or fail to notify us of the cancellation or lapse of your insurance or if we become aware of the same, we shall have the right to terminate this Agreement forthwith by notice in writing. You shall, as requested by us, provide us with all such documentation as is necessary to prove your continuing compliance with your obligations to insure under this condition.

#### 22. Indemnity

- 22.1. You shall indemnify, keep indemnified and hold Selfridges harmless from all claims and all direct, indirect and consequential liabilities, costs, proceedings, damages, losses and expenses (including legal expenses on a full indemnity basis), awarded against, or incurred or paid by, us or our sub-contractors as a result or in connection with:
  - 22.1.1. any breach of any of your contractual obligations under this Agreement or any statutory or regulatory breach; and
  - 22.1.2. any claim made for any liability, loss, damage, injury, cost or expense to the extent that any such liability, loss, damage, injury, cost or expense was caused by, relates to or arises from a direct or indirect breach or negligent performance, or any fraud, dishonesty or illegality or failure or delay in performance of the Agreement by you.
- 22.2. You shall fully and effectively indemnify and hold harmless Selfridges on demand from and against all claims, demands, losses, costs, charges and expenses (including, without limitation, legal expenses) arising from or incurred by reason of any infringement of alleged infringement of any copyright, design, patent, trademark or other intellectual property rights (in each case whether registered or unregistered) or any passing off or other claim in relation to the provision or use of the Goods and/or Services or any part thereof.
- 22.3. Subject to the following provisions in the event of any claim, demand or action being made to which clause 22.2 applies you shall, at you own expense, promptly take one or more of the following actions:
  - 22.3.1. use all reasonable efforts to procure for the benefit of Selfridges the right to continue using the infringing Goods and/or Services; or
  - 22.3.2. modify or replace any infringing Goods and/or Services so that there is no further infringement, provided that such

modification or replacement shall be effected by the Supplier with the minimum of interruption to the operation or performance of the Goods and/or Services in accordance with this Agreement.

#### 23. Compliance

You and your personnel shall at all times comply with all laws including statutes, regulations and by-laws of local or other authorities. Selfridges shall allow you such access to our premises as is necessary for the delivery of the Goods and/or Services. We may refuse admission to your personnel or require such personnel to leave our premises at any time. Whilst on our premises, you shall abide by our rules and regulations relating to the premises.

#### 24. Termination and Suspension of Services

- 24.1. We may each terminate this Agreement immediately by notice in writing in the event that the other:
  - 24.1.1. is in material breach of any of the terms of this Agreement which, in the case of a breach capable of remedy, shall not have been remedied by the party in breach within 28 days of receipt by it of a notice in writing from the other party specifying the breach and requiring its remedy;
  - 24.1.2. is incompetent, guilty of gross misconduct and/or any serious or persistent negligence in the provision of his services hereunder; or
  - 24.1.3. fails or refuses after a written warning to provide the services reasonably and properly required hereunder.
- 24.2. We may terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving you written notice if you are subject to a change of control. For the purposes of this Agreement, change of control means if a person who controls any body corporate ceases to do so or if another person acquires control of it and, for these purposes, "control" shall mean the beneficial ownership of more than 50% of the issued share capital of a body corporate or the legal power to direct or cause the direction of the general management of the body corporate.
- 24.3. We may each terminate this Agreement immediately if an Insolvency Event occurs in relation to the other party and "Insolvency Event" means:
  - 24.3.1. the issue of a petition for its winding up or the convening of a meeting for the purpose of its winding up;
  - 24.3.2. the making of an application to or by the court for an administration order or the giving of a notice of intention to appoint an administrator;
  - 24.3.3. a liquidator, administrative receiver, administrator, trustee or other similar officer taking possession of the whole or substantially the whole of its property or a receiver being appointed where that appointment is likely to have a material

- adverse impact on its ability to perform the obligations under this Agreement;
- 24.3.4. its making proposals for or entering into a company voluntary arrangement (within the meaning of Part I Insolvency Act 1986) or otherwise making proposals for or entering into a compromise with the majority by value of its unsecured creditors; and
- 24.3.5. an application being made to strike it off the register pursuant to section 1003 Companies Act 2006 or its being unable to pay its debts within the meaning of s123(1) Insolvency Act 1986 or being unable to pay its debts as they fall due.
- 24.4. Any reference above or in this Agreement to any English statutory provision or English legal term for any action, remedy, method of judicial proceeding, document, legal status, court, official or any other legal concept or thing shall in respect of any jurisdiction other than England be deemed to include what most nearly approximates in that jurisdiction to the English statutory provision or English legal term.

#### 25. Contracts (Rights of Third Party) Act 1999

The parties acknowledge and agree that notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, none of the terms shall be relied upon or be enforceable under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 but this does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from that Act.

#### 26. Waiver

Any failure by us to insist at any time upon the performance of any of the terms, provisions or undertakings contained in this Agreement by you or to exercise any rights thereunder shall not constitute or be construed as a waiver thereof or a relinquishment of our right to require the future performance of any such term, provision or undertaking but your obligation with regard to the same shall continue in full force and effect.

#### 27. Time of the Essence

The time for delivery and or completion of the Goods and/or Services to be performed under this Agreement shall be of the essence and conform with any times given in this Agreement.

#### 28. Agency

This Agreement does not create a partnership between us or make one party the agent of the other for any purpose.

#### 29. Publicity

You shall not, without the prior written permission of the Company, advertise or disclose to third parties that you are providing Goods and/or Services to Selfridges.

#### Notices

30.1. Any notice that is required to be served under this Agreement shall be in writing, addressed to the Company Secretary of each company and sent to the registered address. 30.2. The following table sets out methods by which a notice may be sent and, if sent by that method, the corresponding deemed delivery date and time:

| Delivery method  | Deemed delivery date and time  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
| Delivery by hand.  | On signature of a delivery receipt or at the time the notice is left at the address.                       |  |  |
| Pre-paid first class, recorded delivery post or other next working day delivery service providing proof of postage OR proof of delivery. | 9.00 am on the second<br>Business Day after posting<br>or at the time recorded by<br>the delivery service. |  |  |
|  | 9.00 am on the fifth<br>Business Day after posting<br>or at the time recorded by<br>the delivery service.  |  |  |
| Fax.   | At the time of transmission.   |  |  |

- 30.3. For the purposes of clause 30.2 and calculating deemed receipt
  - 30.3.1. all references to time are to local time in the place of deemed receipt; and
  - 30.3.2. if deemed receipt would occur in the place of deemed receipt on a Saturday or Sunday or a public holiday when banks are not open for business, deemed receipt is deemed to take place at 9.00 am on the day when business next starts in the place of receipt.
- 30.4. This clause does not apply to the service of any proceedings or other documents in any legal action or, where applicable, any arbitration or other method of dispute resolution.

#### Severance

Should any term of this Agreement be considered void or voidable under any applicable law, then such term(s) shall be severed or amended in such a manner as to render the remainder of this Agreement valid or enforceable, unless the whole commercial object is thereby frustrated.

#### 32. Force Majeure

Neither of us will be liable for any delays or failures in performance or breach of contract due to events or circumstances beyond our reasonable control.

#### 33. Governing Law

This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be read and construed in accordance with the laws of England and the Parties agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

#### 34. Definitions and Interpretation:

34.1. In this Agreement the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Business Day" means any day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or a Bank Holiday in England and Wales. A Business Day shall be deemed to begin at 9.00 a.m. and end at 5.30 p.m. GMT or BST (if in force at the relevant time).

"GNFR Goods" means any Goods that are purchased by us which are not for general resale.

"Goods" means all or any of the articles or items that are to be supplied to us by you pursuant to this Agreement.

"Non-GNFR Goods" means any Goods which are not GNFR Goods.

"Services" means the services to be performed by you for Selfridges under this Agreement and anything created or produced as a result of the Services.

- 34.2. A reference to a statutory provision includes a reference to the statutory provision as modified or reenacted or both from time to time and any subordinate legislation made under the statutory provision.
- 34.3. Clause headings shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 34.4. A person includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).
- 34.5. Unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular shall include the plural and in the plural shall include the singular.
- 34.6. Unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders.
- 34.7. A reference to writing or written excludes fax.
- 34.8. Any words following the terms including, include, in particular, for example or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms.

#### APPENDIX 1

## ETHICAL TRADING REQUIREMENTS FOR SUPPLIERS

#### Introduction:

Our Ethical Trading Requirements set out our core principles that our suppliers must comply with and are a compulsory part of the terms and conditions of trading with Selfridges. We want to ensure that products sold by Selfridges are produced under humane working conditions, with respect for workers and their human rights, that animals are treated and transported humanely and that suppliers minimise their impact on environment.

It is the supplier's responsibility to ensure that the manufacture of all products is carried out in compliance with these Ethical Trading Requirements which apply throughout the whole supply chain. Regular independent audits of production facilities throughout the whole supply chain should be carried out and any shortcomings found and acted upon. Compliance with the law and these Ethical Trading Requirements is mandatory and we will view any failure to adhere to these requirements and the law as a potential material breach of contract.

The provisions of these requirements constitute minimum and not maximum standards, and these requirements should not be used to prevent companies from exceeding these standards. Suppliers are expected to comply with national and other applicable law and, where the provisions of law and these requirements address the same subject, to apply that provision which affords the greater protection.

Selfridges have partnered with Sedex to have greater visibility of our suppliers' supply chain information. Suppliers which work in partnership with Selfridges should join Sedex for a nominal fee <a href="http://www.sedexglobal.com/join-sedex/">http://www.sedexglobal.com/join-sedex/</a>

#### 1 Employment is freely chosen:

- 1.1 There is no forced, bonded or involuntary prison labour.
- 1.2 Workers are not required to lodge "deposits" or their identity papers with their employer and are free to leave their employer after reasonable notice.

#### 2 Freedom of association and the right to collective bargaining are respected:

- 2.1 Workers, without distinction, have the right to join or form trade unions of their own choosing and to bargain collectively.
- 2.2 The employer adopts an open attitude towards the activities of trade unions and their organisational activities.
- 2.3 Workers representatives are not discriminated against and have access to carry out their representative functions in the workplace.
- 2.4 Where the right to freedom of association and collective bargaining is restricted under law, the employer facilitates, and does not hinder, the development of parallel means for independent and free association and bargaining.

#### 3 Working Conditions are safe and hygienic:

3.1 A safe and hygienic working environment shall be provided, bearing in mind the prevailing knowledge of the industry and of any specific hazards. Adequate steps shall be taken to prevent accidents and injury to health arising out of, associated with, or occurring in the course

- of work, by assessing and minimising, so far as is reasonably practicable, the causes of hazards inherent in the working environment.
- 3.2 Workers must not be locked into their places of work and adequate means of fire escape must be provided.
- 3.3 Workers shall receive regular and recorded health and safety training, and such training shall be repeated for new or reassigned workers.
- 3.4 Access to clean toilet facilities and to potable water, and, if appropriate, sanitary facilities for food storage shall be provided free of charge.
- 3.5 In geographically isolated areas of the developing world, where labour is brought in from surrounding areas to semi-permanent/permanent dwelling, the employer shall provide at least a minimum standard of support services, where possible including schooling, medical and health facilities and recreational facilities.
- 3.6 Where management provides dedicated transport for the movement of the workforce within the workplace, these shall conform to the minimum standards set down in the appropriate national transport legislation. In the absence of such legislation, the management shall make every reasonable effort to minimise risk to the workforce whilst transporting them.
- 3.7 Accommodation, where provided, shall be clean, safe, and meet the basic needs of the workers.
- 3.8 Suppliers and their manufacturers observing the code shall assign responsibility for health and safety to a senior management representative.

#### 4 Child labour shall not be used:

- 4.1 There shall be no new recruitment of child labour.
- 4.2 Suppliers shall develop or participate in and contribute to policies and programmes which provide for the transition of any child found to be performing child labour to enable her or him to attend and remain in quality education until no longer a child; "child" and "child labour". The ILO and the ETI Base Code state that a child is any person younger than 15 years of age, unless local minimum age law stipulates a higher age for work or mandatory schooling, in which case the higher age shall apply.
- 4.3 Children and young persons under 18 shall not be employed at night or in hazardous conditions.
- 4.4 Supplier's policies and procedures shall conform to the provisions of the relevant ILO standards.

#### 5 Living wages are paid:

- 5.1 Wages and benefits outside the European Union paid for a standard working week meet, at a minimum, national legal standards or industry benchmark standards, whichever is higher. Wages and benefits within Europe should meet minimum wage standards. In any event wages should always be enough to meet basic needs and to provide some discretionary income.
- 5.2 All workers shall be provided with written and understandable Information about their employment conditions in respect to wages before they enter employment and about the particulars of their wages for the pay period concerned each time that they are paid.
- 5.3 Deductions from wages as a disciplinary measure shall not be permitted nor shall any deductions from wages not provided for by national law be permitted without the expressed permission of the worker concerned. All disciplinary measures should be recorded.

#### 6 Working hours are not excessive:

6.1 Working hours must comply with national laws, collective agreements, and the provisions of clauses 6.2 to 6.6 below, whichever affords the greater protection for

- workers. Sub-clauses 6.2 to 6.6 are based on international labour standards.
- 6.2 Working hours, excluding overtime, shall be defined by contract, and shall not exceed 48 hours per week.\*
- 6.3 All overtime shall be voluntary. Overtime shall be used responsibly, taking into account all the following: the extent, frequency and hours worked by individual workers and the workforce as a whole. It shall not be used to replace regular employment. Overtime shall always be compensated at a premium rate, which is recommended to be not less than 125% of the regular rate of pay.
- 6.4 The total hours worked in any 7 day period shall not exceed 60 hours, except where covered by clause 6.5 below.
- 6.5 Working hours may exceed 60 hours in any 7 day period only in exceptional circumstances where all of the following are met:
  - a) This is allowed by national law;
  - This is allowed by a collective agreement freely negotiated with a workers' organisation representing a significant portion of the workforce;
  - Appropriate safeguards are taken to protect the workers' health and safety; and
  - d) The employer can demonstrate that exceptional circumstances apply such as unexpected production peaks, accidents or emergencies.
- 6.6 Workers shall be provided with at least one day off in every 7 day period or, where allowed by national law, 2 days off in every 14 day period.
- 6.7 International standards recommend the progressive reduction of normal hours of work, when appropriate, to 40 hours per week, without any reduction in workers' wages as hours are reduced.
- \* International standards recommend the progressive reduction of normal hours of work, when appropriate, to 40 hours per week, without any reduction in workers' wages as hours are reduced.

#### 7 No discrimination is practiced:

7.1 There is no discrimination in hiring, compensation, access to training, promotion, termination or retirement based on race, caste, national origin, religion, age, disability, gender, marital status, sexual orientation, union membership or political affiliation.

#### 8 Regular employment is provided:

- 8.1 To every extent possible work performed must be on the basis of recognised employment relationship established through national law and practice.
- 8.2 Obligations to employees under labour or social security laws and regulations arising from the regular employment relationship shall not be avoided through the use of labour-only contracting, sub-contracting, or home-working arrangements, or through apprenticeship schemes where there is no real intent to impart skills or provide regular employment, nor shall any such obligations be avoided through the excessive use of fixed-term contracts of employment.

#### 9 No harsh or inhumane treatment is allowed:

9.1 Physical abuse or discipline, the threat of physical abuse, sexual or other harassment and verbal abuse or other forms of intimidation shall be prohibited.

#### 10 No bribery or corruption will be tolerated:

- 10.1 The offering, paying, soliciting or accepting of bribes including facilitation payments is strictly prohibited.
- 10.2 A bribe may involve giving or offering ANY form of gift, consideration, reward or advantage to someone in business or government in order to obtain or retain a commercial advantage or to induce or reward the recipient for acting improperly or where it would be improper for the recipient to accept the benefit.
- 10.3 Bribery can also take place where the offer or giving of a bribe is made by or through a third party, e.g. an agent, representative or intermediary.
- 10.4 Some examples of bribes are as follows. This is not an exhaustive list:
  - a) Gifts with a value above a reasonable level, or travel expenses
  - The uncompensated use of company services, facilities or property;
  - c) Cash payments; Loans, loan guarantees or other credit;
  - d) The provision of a benefit, such as an educational scholarship or healthcare, to a member of the family of a potential customer/public or government official;
  - e) Providing a sub-confract to a person connected to someone involved in awarding the main contract
  - f) Engaging a local company owned by a member of the family of a potential customer/public or government official.
- 10.5 Facilitation payments are small payments or fees requested by government officials to speed up or facilitate the performance of routine government action (such as the provision of a visa or customs clearance). Such payments are strictly prohibited.
- 10.6 Suppliers and their employees must comply with all applicable anti-bribery and corruption laws. If no such anti-bribery or corruption laws apply, or are of a lesser standard to that prescribed in the UK Bribery Act 2010, suppliers, representatives and their employees must adhere to the UK Bribery Act 2010.
- 10.7 Suppliers must have in place anti-corruption and bribery procedures to prevent employees or persons associated with its business from committing offences of bribery or corruption.
- 10.8 Suppliers and representatives will properly implement these procedures into their business and review them regularly to ensure that they are operating effectively.

#### 11 Animal welfare and transportation:

- 11.1 As a minimum, suppliers shall adhere to five fundamental freedoms as recommend by the World Society for the Protection of Animals (WSPA) which set standards for basic animal welfare. Animals must have;
  - a) Freedom from hunger and thirst by ready access to fresh water and an appropriate diet to maintain full health and vigour.
  - b) Freedom from discomfort by providing an appropriate environment including shelter and a comfortable resting area.
  - c) Freedom from pain, injury or disease by prevention or rapid diagnosis and treatment.
  - d) Freedom to express normal behaviour by providing sufficient space, proper facilities and company of the animal's own kind.
  - Freedom from fear and distress by ensuring conditions and treatment which avoid physical or mental suffering.

#### In transit;

11.2 In addition, animals must not be transported for longer than 8 hours and should be sourced locally wherever possible, to avoid long journeys to abattoirs.

- 11.3 Animals must go directly from farm to slaughter, and not via livestock markets.
- 11.4 Animals must have adequate bedding, space and ventilation during the transportation.
- 11.5 Suppliers must ensure that staff are skilled and competent in animal husbandry and welfare, and have a good working knowledge of the animals in their care.
- 11.6 Suppliers must comply with EU and national legislation applicable to animal welfare, transportation and slaughter.
- 11.7 Suppliers must not supply any animal products listed on CITES Appendix I.
- 11.8 Suppliers should ensure that all necessary certification is in place for any animal products listed on CITES Appendix II and III and that that these animal products are sustainably and responsibly sourced.
- 11.9 We do not sell fur products or fur trim, foie gras, any fish that is red-rated by the Marine Conservation Society or shark oil within beauty products.

#### 12 Environment:

- 12.1 Suppliers shall seek to:
  - a) Make continuous improvements in their environmental performance and will identify, monitor and minimise the environmental impacts of their operations ideally by using an externally accredited management process.
  - b) As a minimum, comply with the requirements of local and international laws and regulations.
  - Demonstrate improved environmental performance over time, doing what they can to minimise their CO2 emissions.
  - d) Minimise their use of raw materials, continually looking for more efficient processes and maximise their use of recycled materials.
  - e) Continually strive to recycle as much of their waste as possible. Waste shall be disposed of in an efficient, safe and environmentally responsible way and in full compliance with national laws.
  - f) Avoid contamination of the local environment and ensure that air, noise and odour pollution is within nationally defined limits.
  - g) Innovate to find sustainable alternatives to using fossil fuel-based and non-renewable resources.
  - Minimise chemical use and abide by international, national and sector specific laws and Codes of Practice for the use of pesticides.



#### APPENDIX 2 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES CHARGING MATRIX

| 1. | Liquidated Damages Charges in respect of Non-GNFR Goods and Services other than Food Goods and Services |
|----|---|
|----|---|

|    | Reason for Charge   | Charge Measure  | Charg  | Details of Criteria   |
|----|---|---|--|---|
|    | G   | G   | e<br>(Excl.<br>VAT)  |   |
| 1  | Cancellation / Amendment<br>(less than 24 hours)            | Per P/O, Per Delivery   | £75  | Delivery slot cancelled / amended within less than 24 hours to arrival  |
| 2  | Late Arrival, Non Arrival                                   | Per P/O, Per Delivery   | £125   | Vehicles failing to arrive within the agreed booking slot (time frame is 30 minutes each side of the booking time)  |
| 3  | Non Arrival – Nominated<br>Carrier                          | Per P/O, Per Delivery   | £62.50   | Vehicles failing to arrive within the agreed booking slot (time frame is 30 minutes each side of the booking time)  |
| 4  | Goods Not on Vehicle  | Per P/O, Per Delivery   | £125   | The booked in purchase order is not on the vehicle  |
| 5  | Goods Not on Vehicle –<br>Nominated Courier                 | Per P/O, Per Delivery   | £62.50   | The booked in purchase order is<br>not on the vehicle   |
| 6  | Un-announced Delivery /<br>Not Booked In                    | Per P/O, Per Delivery   | £15  | <ul> <li>Goods have arrived into the DC without holding an active booking for that day</li> <li>Vehicles tipped by request (outside of planned deliveries)</li> <li>P/Os delivered that are not advised at point of booking</li> </ul>  |
| 7  | Rejection   | Per Delivery  | £125   | <ul> <li>No P/O on boxes</li> <li>Incorrect P/O attempted to be delivered</li> <li>Attempted delivery on incorrect day to booking</li> </ul>  |
| 8  | Damages (Box or SKU<br>Damage)                              | By Carton   | £15  | Outer damaged (visible or suspected)     Damage to product within box   |
| 9  | Shortages / Mispicks /<br>Duplicate Orders / Out of<br>Date | By SKU number   | £45  | <ul> <li>Missing stock vs. the delivery note (charged per SKU no)</li> <li>Delivery of wrong stock (charged per SKU no)</li> <li>Un-requested stock, or end of line items</li> <li>Out of date stock (charged per SKU no)</li> </ul>  |
| 10 | Overs / Substitutes   | Overs 1 – 50 Units Overs 51 – 200 Units Overs 201 – 500 Units Overs 501 +Units Substitutes 1 – 50 Units Substitutes 51 – 200 Units Substitutes 201 – 500 Units Substitutes 501 +Units | \$45<br>\$90<br>\$150<br>\$200<br>\$45<br>\$90<br>\$150<br>\$200 | <ul> <li>Over delivery (charged per SKU no)</li> <li>Substitute stock, un-requested goods (charged per SKU no)</li> </ul>   |
| 11 | P/O Availability  | By SKU Number   | £15  | <ul><li>P/O closed</li><li>Mixed purchase orders on</li></ul>   |
| 12 | Mixed P/O, SKU, Style                                       | Per P/O, Per Delivery   | £30  | <ul> <li>Mixed purchase orders on presentation of delivery</li> <li>Delivery of goods not booked in against booking slot</li> <li>A single carton containing more than one P/O</li> <li>Delivery of multiple styles of goods in a carton without separators</li> <li>Delivery of mixed P/Os delivered under single P/O</li> </ul> |
| 13 | Paperwork Presentation  All charges are subject to          | Per P/O, Per Delivery  o a Single Monthly Administratio   | £50  | <ul> <li>Paperwork missing P/O</li> <li>Paperwork Illegible</li> <li>Packing note not supplied</li> <li>Wrong paperwork</li> <li>Paperwork not containing the booking reference</li> <li>Paperwork not containing P/O</li> <li>Box containing paperwork is not clearly marked</li> </ul>  |

| Return Charge Criteria |  |  |                  |
|------------------------|--|--|------------------|
|                        | Action   | Measure  | Charge (exc VAT) |
| 1                      | Cost of Arranging Return   | Shipping costs incurred by Selfridges are charged back | Variable         |
|                        | All charges are subject to a Single Monthly Administration fee of £75.00 (excl VAT) per debit note |  |                  |

#### 2. Liquidated Damages Charges in respect of Non-GNFR Goods and Services which relate to Food

|     | Reason for Charge   | Charge Measure        | Charg<br>e (Excl<br>VAT) | Details of Criteria   |
|-----|---|-----------------------|--------------------------|---|
|     |   |                       |                          |   |
| WHC | DLE DELIVERY CHARGES  |                       |                          |   |
| 1   | Cancellation / Amendment (less than 24 hours)                       | Per Delivery          | £50                      | Delivery slot cancelled / amended<br>within less than 24 hours to arrival   |
| 2   | Late Arrival, Non Arrival   | Per Delivery          | £50                      | Vehicles failing to arrive within the<br>agreed booking slot (time frame is<br>1hr each side of the booking time)   |
| 3   | Goods Not on Vehicle  | Per Delivery          | £50                      | The booked in purchase order is<br>not on the vehicle   |
| 4   | Un-announced Delivery /<br>Not Booked In                            | Per Delivery          | £50                      | <ul> <li>Goods have arrived into the DC without holding an active booking for that day</li> <li>Vehicles tipped by request (outside of planned deliveries)</li> <li>POs delivered that are not advised at point of booking</li> </ul> |
| 5   | Temperature   | Per Delivery          | £50                      | Fails destructive test Chilled product accepted MIN - 2°C / Max +5°C Frozen product accepted MIN - 30°C / Max -15°C Ice Cream products accepted MIN - 30°C / Max -18°C  |
| 6   | Vehicle Condition   | Per Delivery          | £50                      | Not food safe   |
| SKU | & CARTON CHARGES  |                       |                          |   |
| 7   | Selfridges Carton Labelling   | Per Carton            | £10                      | Selfridges label not displayed Label does not comply with proforma in supplier's manual Where product is delivered by full pallet; only 1 label needs to be affixed   |
| 8   | Damages (Box or SKU<br>Damage)                                      | By Carton             | £10                      | Outer damaged not visible on arrival     Damage to product within box   |
| 9   | Shortages / Overs /<br>Substitutes / Mispicks /<br>Duplicate Orders | By SKU number         | £10                      | <ul> <li>Missing stock vs. the delivery note<br/>(charged per SKU no)</li> <li>Delivery of wrong stock (charged<br/>per SKU no)</li> <li>Substitute stock</li> <li>Un-requested stock</li> </ul>                                      |
| 10  | Mixed P/O, SKU, Style   | Per P/O, Per Delivery | £10                      | <ul> <li>A single carton containing more than one SKU without prior agreement</li> <li>Delivery of multiple SKUs / mixed POs on pallet without separators</li> <li>Delivery of mixed P/Os delivered under single P/O</li> </ul>       |
| 11  | Paperwork Presentation  | Per P/O, Per Delivery | £10                      | <ul> <li>Paperwork missing P/O</li> <li>Paperwork Illegible</li> <li>Packing note not supplied</li> <li>Wrong paperwork</li> <li>Packing note not clearly visible on outer case</li> </ul>  |
| 12  | Shelf Life  | Per SKU               | £10                      | Expired Shelf Life     Short Self Life     Mixed Dates for same SKU   |
| 13  | Use by Date Best Before Date & Batch Number                         | Per SKU               | £10                      | Stock does not include a valid Use by Date OR Best Before Date and Batch Code     No mixed Batch codes accepted   |

| DESTRUCTION OF GOODS |   |              |              |   |
|----------------------|---|--------------|--------------|---|
| 14                   | Destruction / Disposal of<br>Goods  | Per Supplier | Variabl<br>e | <ul> <li>Suppliers will have 28 days from time of notification in which to collect goods</li> <li>Thereafter, product will be disposed of in accordance with the rules outlined in the Supplier Guidelines</li> </ul> |
| 1000                 | OF BROSET   |              |              |   |
| LOSS                 | LOSS OF PROFIT  |              |              |   |
| 15                   | Loss of profit  | Per SKU      | Variabl<br>e | For any rejected product,     Selfridges retains the right to     charge for loss of profit   |
|                      | *ALL CHARGES WILL BE SUBJECT TO A SINGLE MONTHLY ADMINISTRATION FEE OF £10 (EX. VAT) PER SUPPLIER DEBIT |              |              |   |



# APPENDIX 3 TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE ONLY TO SUPPLIERS SUPPLYING BEAUTY GOODS AND SERVICES

#### (the "Addendum")

#### 1. Introduction

- 1.1. This Addendum supplements the Standard Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods and Services (the "Terms and Conditions") and shall be read as one complete and integrated document. This Addendum shall apply to the sale of beauty Goods and Services only.
- 1.2. We both acknowledge that Selfridges shall be responsible for the demonstration and sale of the Goods and Services (the "Business") in such of its department store(s) as may be notified to you from time to time (the "Store(s)") in a designated area for the demonstration and sale of those Goods and Services (the "Unit").
- 1.3. Terms not defined in this Addendum shall have the meaning given to them in the Terms and Conditions.
- 1.4. In case of any conflict between this Addendum and the Terms and Conditions, this Addendum shall prevail.

#### 2. Supplier Staff

- 2.1. You shall provide adequate staff (whether your employees or agency or contractor staff) with appropriate skills and training to effectively run the Business at all times, including a manager to operate and manage the Unit (the "Supplier Staff").
- 2.2. You shall ensure that all Supplier Staff are lawfully employed and that they comply with the Selfridges handbook setting out the procedures with which Supplier Staff must comply (as may be updated by us from time to time) (the "Team Member Guide") and such other rules, procedures and requirements as we shall communicate to you from time to time. You shall ensure that all Supplier Staff maintain a high standard of dress, appearance, conduct and customer service at all times. All Supplier Staff shall be subject to Selfridges' store approval (being our consent for each individual member of Supplier Staff to work in its Store), which we may review or withdraw at our discretion, upon giving written notice to you with reasons for our decision. You shall ensure that you provide adequate rest breaks and comply with all statutory and other legal requirements for the time being in force relating to the employment, payment, fair treatment, non-harassment and nondiscrimination of Supplier Staff and other staff working in the Unit (to the extent that such compliance is your responsibility) and at our reasonable request shall supply to our human resources department a copy of the name and contact details of all Supplier Staff together with a statement of particulars of their terms of employment.
- 2.3. You shall arrange induction training with Selfridges' learning and development department for all Supplier Staff at the Unit. Such training to be arranged so that it is successfully completed prior to any Supplier Staff commencing work in the Unit. You shall pay for induction

training at the standard rate charged by us from time to time. You shall also comply with our reasonable instructions in arranging for Supplier Staff to attend further training and the reasonable costs shall be borne by you in accordance with our standard rates. In the event that a member of Supplier Staff should fail to attend training without giving us adequate prior notice, we reserve the right to charge you for our reasonable costs in accordance with our standard practice and rates.

- 2.4. You shall ensure that the Supplier Staff conduct the Business at the Unit in a proper, efficient and courteous manner (in accordance with the Team Member Guide and such other of Selfridges' standards as notified to you from time to time) and you shall take all necessary steps to ensure that there are adequate numbers of Supplier Staff at all times (taking into account peak trading periods and Supplier Staff training, sickness or holidays), including suitably trained, qualified or experienced managerial Supplier Staff. You shall meet with us regularly and no less frequently than every three (3) months should we so require.
- 2.5. The Supplier Staff shall not be entitled to purchase goods in the Store at a discount to the sale price to customers whether by way of staff discount or otherwise, except where agreed in writing by us and if so agreed the cost of providing such staff discount to Supplier Staff shall be met in full by you.
- 2.6. You shall indemnify us against all claims, demands, damages, penalties, costs, losses or expenses which may arise against or be incurred by us or our staff or agents including any claims brought against us by Supplier Staff or other staff working in the Unit.

#### 3. Insurance

3.1. You shall maintain adequate employer's liability insurance to comply with your legal requirements from time to time.

#### 4. Customer Data

4.1. You acknowledge that we wish to collect customer Personal Data ("Selfridges Customer Data") for the purposes of enhancing our understanding of our customers and to enable communications to customers regarding Selfridges' and the Store's activities, events, promotions and goods and services (the "Selfridges CRM Programme"). Accordingly, once you have entered into our data processing agreement you shall support the Selfridges CRM Programme in the Business and shall use reasonable endeavours to ensure that your Supplier Staff obtain appropriate customer 'opt-in' to the collection of Selfridges Customer Data, at all times in accordance with the terms of the data processing agreement and applicable Data Protection Laws.

#### 5. Health & Safety

5.1. We shall provide you with full details of all of our procedures in relation to fire safety and Store evacuation procedures and you shall ensure that the Supplier Staff shall cooperate with all instructions related to security, fire, health and safety. You shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that the Supplier Staff are briefed, adequately trained and fully aware of Selfridges' procedures and what to do in the event of a fire or other safety or security risk. Where the Supplier staff(s)' failure to comply with the above mentioned laws or failure to comply with Selfridges' staff(s)' reasonable requests and instructions in respect of the same necessitate intervention or monitoring by us or compliance related or other costs for us, any such costs incurred by us may be charged back to the Supplier.



#### APPENDIX 4 - ADMINISTRATIVE DATA APPENDIX

You agree that you will comply with this Administrative Data Appendix when processing Selfridges' Administrative Data pursuant to clause 19 of the Terms and Conditions.

- 1. The nature and purpose of the Processing shall be of Selfridges' staff, employees and agents for the purpose of effecting and administering this Agreement and the carrying out of the Services for the duration of this Agreement and until such time as all communication in connection with the Services ceases to be required.
- 2. The categories of Data Subjects in relation to whom the Administrative Data will be Processed by you shall include employees, consultants and agents of Selfridges and such other persons engaged by Selfridges who may be involved with the effecting and administering this Agreement and the carrying out of the Services.
- 3. The types of Administrative Data belonging to the Data Subjects may include their name, work email address and phone number, and work identity number.
- 4. You will Process Selfridges' Administrative Data in compliance with applicable Data Protection Laws and in particular you will:
  - ensure appropriate technical and organisational measures are put in place, taking into account the nature of the Processing, to ensure the security of the Processing;
  - only process such Administrative Data in accordance with the terms of this Appendix 4 and at all times on the written instructions of Selfridges;
  - ensure at all times that persons authorised to Process Selfridges' Administrative Data are subject to a duty of confidence;
  - not transfer the Administrative Data outside the European Economic Area without Selfridges' prior written consent;
  - only engage sub-processors for Processing of the Administrative Data with Selfridges' prior written consent:
  - assist Selfridges in allowing Data Subjects to exercise their rights and assist Selfridges with meeting its
    obligations under the Data Protection Laws, in particular, in relation to the security of processing, the
    notification of Personal Data breaches and data protection impact assessments;
  - securely return or destroy (at Selfridges' request) any such Administrative Data following termination of the Services and will provide such reasonable audit information as Selfridges requires to ensure that it is meeting its obligations under the Data Protection Laws;
  - notify Selfridges immediately if it is asked to do something infringing applicable Data Protection Laws;
     and
  - notify Selfridges without undue delay, and no later than 24 hours, after becoming aware of a Security Incident relating to Selfridges' Administrative Data.
- 5. "Security Incident" means any incident whatsoever and howsoever caused that results in (or could potentially result in): (i) the actual, alleged or reasonably likely destruction, loss, alteration, unauthorised disclosure or reproduction, sale or any other misuse or exploitation of Selfridges Administrative Data; (ii) the accidental loss, corruption or damage to Selfridges Administrative Data; (iii) the compromise of the confidentiality, integrity or availability of Selfridges Administrative Data in your custody or control; and (iv) Selfridges breaching the Data Protection Laws.